

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CHRISTINE MOODY, individually, and in her capacity as the Personal
Representative of the Estate of Steven “Troy” Moody, Deceased,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

v.

OREGON COMMUNITY CREDIT UNION, aka OCCU, an Oregon entity,
association, union, or corporation et al.,
Defendants,

and

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation,
Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Court of Appeals No. A172844

Supreme Court No. S069409

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND OREGON BUSINESS &
INDUSTRY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals, on Appeal from a
Judgment of the Lane County Circuit Court, by the Honorable Bradley A.
Cascagnette

Opinion filed January 26, 2022
Author: Senior Judge Landau
Concurring: Presiding Judge Powers
and Judge Egan

April 2022

Sage R. Vanden Heuvel, OSB 210472
sagevandenheuvel@quinnemanuel.com
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan,
LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-2543
Telephone: 213-443 3000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America

R. Daniel Lindahl, OSB 842765
dan.lindahl@bullivant.com
Stuart D. Jones, OSB 842568
stuart.jones@bullivant.com
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC
One S.W. Columbia St., #800
Portland, Oregon 97204-4022
Telephone: 503-228-6351

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

Paloma Sparks, OSB 084805
palomasparks@oregonbusinessindustry.com
Oregon Business & Industry
1149 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: 541-337-4740

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon
Business & Industry

Travis Eiva, OSB 052440
travis@eivalaw.com
EIVA LAW
101 East Broadway, Suite 303
Eugene, Oregon 97401
Telephone: 541-636-7480

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE DEPENDS UPON CONTRACTUAL CERTAINTY AND PREDICTABILITY	5
II. THE NEW EXTRA-CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY CREATED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE IN OREGON	7
III. THE NEW EXTRA-CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY CREATED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT OREGON CONSUMERS	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Statutory Authorities</u> 	
ORS 746.230.....	3, 4, 10
 <u>Treatises</u> 	
1 Steven Plitt et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 1:2 (3d rev. ed. 2010).....	6
 <u>Additional Authorities</u> 	
Angela Hawken, et al., <i>The Effects of Third-Party, Bad Faith Doctrine on Automobile Insurance Costs and Compensation</i> (RAND Institute for Civil Justice 2001).....	11, 12
Neil J. Philip, <i>Bad Faith in Oregon? The Oregon Court of Appeals Cracks Open the Door</i> , Lexology (Feb. 4, 2022), available at https://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx?g=a081ccc3-87d0-4357-96f8-9e6e81da3600	8
Samantha Javier, <i>A New Era? Interpreting the Impact of Moody</i> , MSMLegal.com (Apr. 6, 2022), available at https://msmlegal.com/2022/04/a-new-era-interpreting-the-impact-of-moody	7, 8
Seth Row, <i>Oregon Bad Faith Insurance Claims Gain Traction Thanks to New Ruling from Court of Appeals</i> , JDSupra (Jan. 31, 2022), available at https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/oregon-bad-faith-insurance-claims-gain-9980992	8
Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Common-Sense Construction of Unfair Claims Settlement Statutes: Restoring the Good Faith in Bad Faith</i> , 58 Am. U. L. Rev. 1477 (2009).....	9, 10, 11
